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)
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)
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)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint on August 31, 2001, seeking this Commission’s determination that the real estate broker license of Sheldon M. Ross is subject to discipline for providing a false certification on a renewal application and for failing to respond to written inquiries from the MREC.  The MREC filed an amended complaint on September 11, 2001.

On November 29, 2001, the MREC filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREC establishes facts that (a) Ross does not dispute and (b) entitle the MREC to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


We gave Ross until December 17, 2001, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, we conclude that Ross does not dispute the following facts as established by the MREC.

Findings of Fact

1. Ross was licensed by the MREC as a real estate salesperson.  His license, No. 1999133534, was current and active at all relevant times until it was returned to the MREC by Ross’ broker on July 24, 2001, and was placed on cancelled status by the MREC. 

2. On or about September 28, 2000, Ross completed an application to renew his real estate salesperson license for the period October 1, 2000, to September 30, 2002.  Ross asserted in his renewal application that he met the appropriate continuing education requirements as outlined in section 339.040.7 and 4 CSR 250-10.010 of the Missouri Real Estate Commission statutes and regulations.

3. The MREC granted Ross’ renewal based upon his representation in the application dated September 28, 2000.

4. Ross’ assertion on the license renewal application was false and misleading in that he had not completed 12 hours of approved salesperson continuing education courses.  

5. In the course of a random audit, the MREC requested verification of Ross’ successful completion of the required 12 hours of continuing education.

6. Ross failed to provide a written response and failed to provide documentation of successful completion of the required 12 hours of continuing education within 30 days of the MREC’s written requests dated November 28, 2000; December 21, 2000; and April 30, 2001.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.  Sections 339.100 and 621.045.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Ross has committed acts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

The MREC alleges that cause for discipline exists under section 339.100.2, which provides:


2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the [MREC] believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts:

*   *   *


(10) Obtaining a . . . license for himself or anyone else by false or fraudulent representation, fraud or deceit;

*   *   *


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180;


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *   


(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]


The Board cites section 339.040, which sets for the requirements for licensure and states:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present . . . satisfactory proof to the [MREC] that they:


(1) Are persons of good moral character; and


(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing[.]

*   *   *  


7.  The [MREC] shall require every active broker, salesperson, officer or partner to present upon license renewal evidence that during the two years preceding he has completed twelve hours of real estate instruction in the courses approved by the [MREC].


Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1) provides:

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the [MREC’s] written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the [MREC], will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee. 


Regulation 4 CSR 250-10.010(1) provides:

Each real estate licensee who holds an active license shall complete during the two (2)-year license period prior to renewal, as a condition precedent to license renewal, a minimum of twelve (12) hours of real estate instruction approved for continuing education credit by the Missouri Real Estate Commission.  An active license is any license issued by the [MREC] except those which have been placed on inactive status by a broker or salesperson, pursuant to 4 CSR 250-4.040(3) and 4 CSR 250-4.050(6).  Failure to provide the [MREC] evidence of course completion as set forth shall constitute grounds for not renewing a license. . . . 


Ross falsely certified in his application that he met the educational requirements of section 339.040.7 and Regulation 4 CSR 250-10.010(1).  The MREC granted the application based upon the false representation.  We therefore find cause to discipline Ross’ license under section 339.100.2(10).


Ross failed to respond in writing within 30 days to written requests for information mailed from the MREC.  We therefore find cause to discipline Ross’ license under section 339.100.2(14) and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1). 


Ross’ false certification and failure to respond to the Board’s requests for information are indications that he lacks good moral character required for the issuance of a license under section 339.040.1(1).  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  State ex rel. McAvoy v. Louisiana St. Bd. of Med. Examiners, 115 So.2d 833, 839 (La. 1959); Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re:  G.W.L., 364 So.2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1978).  Ross failed to respond to the Board’s motion and failed to rebut the evidence of a lack of good moral character.  We find cause to discipline Ross’ license under section 339.100.2(15).


Because we find that Ross’ conduct is cause for discipline as defined under section 339.100.2(10), (14), and (15), we conclude that it is not “other conduct” subjecting him to discipline under subdivision (18).  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Simpson, No. 00-0474 RE (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Oct. 5, 2000).

Summary


We grant the MREC’s motion for summary determination.  We conclude that there is cause to discipline Ross’s license under section 339.100.2(10), (14), and (15), but not under (18).  
We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on December 21, 2001.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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